

strUNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

C.S. by her Next Friend,
ADAM STROUB,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 4:22-cv-10993-TGB-EAS
Hon. Terence E. Berg
Magistrate Judge
Elizabeth A. Stafford

v.

CRAIG MCCRUMB et al.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED 1
CONTROLLING/MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS 3
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 4
Introduction 5
Statement of Material Facts 5
Standard for Granting Summary Judgment 9
Argument 9
 I. There is no genuine issue of material fact for trial that Defendants
 violated C.S.’s First Amendment rights. 9
 A. Pertinent legal principles. 9
 B. The law applied to this case. 17
Conclusion 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barr v. Lafon, 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 16

Bethel School District v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 11, 12, 13

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986)..... 9

Defoe v. Spiva, 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)..... 10

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988)... 11, 12, 13

In Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L., 594 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 2038, 210 L.Ed.2d 403 (2021) 12

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 585 (1986) 9

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) 12, 13

N.J. v. Sonnabend, 37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022) 15, 17

Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist., 969 F.3d 12, 25 (1st Cir. 2020) 16

Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie School District # 204, 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008) 14, 16, 17

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 508, 89 S.Ct. 733, 21 L.Ed.2d 731 (1969) passim

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District # 204, 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) 14, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 10

42 U.S.C. § 1988 25

MCL § 2.22 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 9

Fed.R.Civ.Proc. 25 7

Constitutional Provisions

14th Amendment 10

First Amendment passim

Schoenecker v. Koopman, 349 F.Supp.3d 745 (E.D. Wis. 2018) 21, 22
